
 

 

ADM09B29 

Ernst & Young LLP 
1 Bridgewater Place 
Water Lane 
Leeds 
LS11 5QR 

 Tel: + 44 113 298 2222 
Fax: +44 113 298 2201 
ey.com 
 
 

 

Notice of creditors’ decision on the Administrators’ proposals 
 

Paragraph 53(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 3.41 of the 
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016   

 

Name of court: High Court of Justice, The Business and Property 
Courts in Birmingham, Insolvency and Companies 
List (ChD) 

 
Case number:  CR—2020—BHM—000302 

Registered name of the Company                            Spicers Limited  

Other trading name(s) or style(s) of the Company:  None 

Any other registered name in the 12 months prior to Administration: None 

Registered number:  00425809 

Registered office address:  Ernst & Young LLP, 1 Bridgewater Place, Water 
Lane, Leeds, LS11 5QR 

 
Principal trading address (if different from above): c/o the Spicers – OfficeTeam Group Limited, Unit 4,  

500 Purley Way Croydon Surrey CR0 4NZ 

Date on which the Company entered Administration: 14 May 2020 

Date of appointment of Joint Administrators:   14 May 2020 

 

Details of the Joint Administrators 

R H Kelly  C G J King 
Ernst & Young LLP Ernst & Young LLP 
1 Bridgewater Place, Water Lane, Leeds 1 Bridgewater Place, Water Lane, Leeds  
LS11 5QR LS11 5QR 

Office holder number:  8582/8985 

Telephone number:   (0)12 1535 2195 

Name of alternative person to contact about the Administration: Lilia Gordon 

 

 



2 

 

The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited. 
A list of members’ names is available for inspection at 1 More London Place, London SE1 2AF, the firm’s principal place of business and registered office.  Ernst & Young LLP is a multi-
disciplinary practice and is authorised and regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales, the Solicitors Regulation Authority and other regulators.  Further details 
can be found at http://www.ey.com/UK/en/Home/Legal. 

 

We, the Joint Administrators of the above named Company, give notice that on 8 June 2020 (the 
decision date) the following decision(s) was/were made by creditors by correspondence. 

1. Our proposals were approved  

2. A creditors’ committee was not formed  

  

Signed _____________________                      Date 10 June 2020_ 
R H Kelly 
Joint Administrator 


